

No. 20-55858

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JASON CARDIFF and EUNJUNG CARDIFF, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

VPL MEDICAL, INC.,
Intervenor-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
No. 5:18-cv-02104-DMG-PLA

**OPPOSITION OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION TO
MOTION FOR SUMMARY REVERSAL**

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Background	1
1. The FTC’s Complaint, the District Court’s Original TRO and PI, and Subsequent Contempt Orders.....	1
2. VPL Medical, Inc.	5
3. <i>Ex Parte</i> TRO and Entry of PI	7
Argument.....	8
I. Summary Reversal Standard.....	8
II. The Supreme Court’s <i>Liu</i> Decision Does Not Clearly Require Reversal of the Asset Freeze.....	9
III. The “Public Interest” Does Not Support Summary Reversal.....	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc., 815 F.3d 593, (9th Cir. 2016)..... 10, 12

FTC v. H.N. Singer, 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982)10

Liu v. SEC, 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020).....9, 11

SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l, 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....12

United States v. Hooten, 693 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1982)8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1693o(c)1

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)1

15 U.S.C. § 52.....1

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)10

15 U.S.C. § 61051

15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5).....10

15 U.S.C. § 8404.....1

RULES

Ninth Circuit Rule 3-6(a)(1)8
